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Pump Description

5kw	Raptor	Technical	Specifications
5kw Raptor Technical Specifications

Motor Details 415v 1000v
Phase 3 3
Full load amps 9.3 amps 3.9 amps
Speed 2865 2865
Full load torque 16.75Nm 16.75Nm
Locked torque 2.1 2.1
Hz 50 50
Winding Insulation Class H Class H

Pump Details
Maximum discharge head                                    41 metres
Maximum flow                              16 litres/second
Maximum water temperature                                   40 C 
Maximum pump submergence                                   22m
Maximum SG of pumped water 1.1
Bearing housing oil type            Hydraulic 68 ISO68 or equiv
Bearing housing oil quantity                                   1.4 litres
Outlet discharge                                 50mm BSP female
Maximum diameter of solids                                   8.0mm
Gross packed weight (nil accessories)                                  87kg
Net weight                                 57kg
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Wet End Dismantling Part 1

Remove the suction strainer nuts and washers

Remove the springs, pipe sleeves and washers

Remove the suction cover 
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Wet End DismantlingPart 2

Secure the impeller –care must be taken not too damage or break the impeller.
Caution- Impeller edges are sharp
Remove the impeller bolt and top half of the combination lock washer.

Remove the impeller by threading into the combination lock washer lower half an M12 
bolt. This will release the impeller from the shaft,do not force or pry the impeller.
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Wet End Assembly Part 1

Before fitting a new impeller check the shaft and key way are free of burrs.
Fit the impeller key to the shaft then align and fit the impeller. A quantity of adjusting 
shimming spacers (see Note 1) followed by the lower half of the combination lock washer.

Note 1 – A minimum amount of adjusting shim spacers should be used so that the clear-
ance between the under side of the impeller and the oil housing is minimal.
Recommended clearance 0.2mm-0.3mm.

Fit the impeller bolt and upper combination lock washer and tighten down the impeller to 
a recommended torque setting of 40Nm.
Ensure the impeller turns freely by hand, adjust with shimming spacers as required.

8



Wet End Assembly

Adjust the suction cover clearance by adjusting the half lock nut and locking the top nut 
in place once an even minimal clearance has been achieved using a feeler gauge. 

Recommended clearance 0.2mm – 0.3mm.    

Check that the impeller spins freely by hand once the suction cover lock nuts are set.

Fit one half size adjusting lock nut to each of the three studs that adjust the height of the 
suction cover, thread them down to they bottom out. Fit the suction cover

Part 2
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Wet End Assembly Part 3

Fit the spring assembly (washers,pipe sleeves and springs) then the suction strainer 
tighten down with nuts and washers.
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5kw Torque List

Item # Part # Item Description Recmd Torque
Nm

3 05120003 Bearing Cover Bolt M6 x 50mm 10 Nm
4 05120004 Junction Box Bolt M8 x 20mm 10 Nm
5 05120005 Cable Entry Bolt M8 x 25mm 8 Nm
6 05120006 Outer Casing Bolt M8 x 35mm 30 Nm
7 05120007 Handle Bolt M12 x 20mm 30 Nm
8 05120008 Impeller Bolt M8 x 40mm 40 Nm
9 05130009 Oil Housing Inspection Screw M10 Special 15 Nm
10 05130010 Oil Housing Screw M6 x 16mm 10 Nm
14 05130014 Stator Housing Nut M10 Nut 30 Nm
15 05130015 Suction Cover 1/2 Nut M10 30 Nm

46B 05190046B Stator Housing to Junction Box Bolt M10 x 30mm 30 Nm
55 05120055 Spacer Nut M10 Special 30 Nm

5KW Raptor Torque List



Installation instructions for 
Raptor 5kw H seals

Installation Instructions for Raptor 5kw H seals:
General: The seals fitted to this pump have tungsten carbide rotary and stationary faces. The upper and lower
seals are identical, and made to fit directly into the pump assembly.
Caution: Mechanical Seals are precision components and should be stored in the protective packaging
supplied, until they are required for use. Handle the seal carefully, as some parts can be easily damaged through
heavy handling or knocks. Do not use a hammer to install under any circumstances.

Exploded view of Seal components. Seal assemblies Installed.

Old Seal Removal: Drain oil from pump, dismantle pump housing, impeller and key as previously described.
Lower Seal: Push the Drive collar forward to remove the garter spring, followed by the drive collar, compression
spring, seal holder and seal assembly.
Upper Seal: Remove the oil housing and dismantle the upper seal in the same manner as the lower seal.
Preparation: Ensure that all seal and pump parts are present, and that the pump shaft and housing are clean
and free from any burrs or sharp corners. Check that the anti-rotation pins are in place for the stationary seats and
do not stand out more than the hole in the seat. The pump shaft should have a chamfer to assist entering seal onto
the shaft and the same chamfer is required in the housing for the seat. Assemble pump as previously outlined
ready for the seal assembly. Clean hands before installing seal.
Installation: (Upper Seal) Check the O-ring is installed on a stationary seat. Lubricate the outside of the O-
ring and the motor housing with lube oil or liquid soap. Carefully slide the stationary seat into the motor housing,
making sure the drive pin is in line with the hole in the seat. Push the stationary firmly into place with finger
pressure, until it is securely mounted in the cavity. Install wear protector. Wipe the face with a clean lint free cloth.
Clean the face of the rotary seal, lubricate the rubber inside of the seal and shaft, then slide seal and seal holder
along the shaft until the seal faces are in contact. Install the compression spring and drive collar, making sure to
engage the tangs between the seal holder and drive collar. Push the drive collar forward until it is possible to fit the
garter spring into the groove on the shaft. Ensure the ball is correctly engaged in hole provided. Release the
pressure on the drive collar and make sure the ball also engages in slot provided.
Installation: (Lower Seal) Install the oil housing in place and follow the same process as for the installation of
the Upper Seal. Re-install the key, impeller and pump housing as previously instructed.

Component Parts of Seal Assembly.
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Assembly A
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5kw Assembly
“Enhanced performance part numbers”



Raptor Motors
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Raptor Motors - Connection Arrangement
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